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JANUARY  
- Trinity’s Faith U series began during      
   Wednesday Night Alive 
- Camp Sunday was January 16 
- Trinity Annual Meeting was January 30 
- Trinity’s new leadership was voted in 
- Trinity’s Pictorial Directories became  
  available. 
- Cozy Winter display in Trinity’s Atrium 
- Servant Spotlight: Decorating Committees   

FEBRUARY  
- Valentine’s Day cheer  (cookies, letters, 
etc.) was delivered to local care facilities 
- Servant Spotlight: Stu Vold 

MARCH 

- Lent theme was Reconnecting to an   
  Unhurried God 
- Ash Wednesday Service with Holy    
  Communion / Imposition of Ashes was    
  March 2  
- Wednesday Lenten services begin   
  March 9 
- Lent Wellness Challenge began 
- Spring-themed art exhibit began in   
  Trinity’s Atrium on March 20 
- Mask became optional March 23 
- Servant Spotlight: Zach Hickey &  
   Max Burt 

APRIL cont. 
- Maundy Thursday Cantata held  
  April 14 
- Trinity provided a new sensory cart for  
  children and adults with sensory issues 
- The NEIA Synodical Women's Cluster 
   Meeting/Luncheon held  April 23 
- Classy Crafters started meeting again 
- Pastor Kathy Graves announces  
  Retirement 
 - Servant Spotlight: Craig Remmen 

MAY 

- Health Fair for Kids is held May 1 
- Trinity Lutheran Church welcomes        
   Pastor Daniel Hanson as Pastor of    
   Spiritual Growth  
- Trinity Trippers (and staff) head to  
   Pella for the Annual Tulip Festival 
- New Members are welcomed May 15 
- Outdoor worship begins May 29 
- Classy Crafters begin meeting 
- We Are One sermon series begins 
- Women’s May Breakfast was held  
   May 12  
- Sunday School continued through  
   May 22 for the first time 
- Pastor Daniel Hanson’s installation is  
   held May 30 
 - Servant Spotlight: Prayer Shawl  
    Ministry 

JUNE 

- Baccalaureate Service held June 5 
- Pastor Kathy Graves retires 
- New art exhibit Face Plates by Jim  
   Magelssen begins June 2  
- Vacation Bible School is June 13-16 
- Matt Gender organizes Summer Choir 
- Semi Annual Meeting held June 26 
- Trinity approves the Columbarium 
- Prayer Mentors are utilized for the 5th  
   and 6th-graders  
- Confirmation Mentors kick off 
 - Servant Spotlight: Burton & Barb  
   TeKippe 
 

2022 

APRIL 

- Ukrainian Easter eggs were painted at    
  Saint John’s Episcopal Church April 9 
- Holy Week begins with Palm Sunday  
  on April 10 with palm procession 
- Trinity had an Easter egg hunt April 16 
- Easter Food Boxes distributed 
- Trinity quilters shipped 37 school kits    
  and 73 quilts to Lutheran World Relief 
- Jesus’ Last Seven Words on the Cross   
  interpretive dance event happened   
  April 8 
- Men’s Bible Study moves to Hardee’s 
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JULY 

- Youth News email newsletter begins  
- Bike to Church Sunday held July 10 
- Share the Harvest begins at Trinity 
- The Archive Team sorted and  
   organized the Archive Room 
- Trinity celebrates our Centenarians 
- Blood Pressure checks begin once a  
   month 
- Creative HeARTs Class begins 
- The NE Synod meets for the Youth’s  
   Boundless Gathering in Minneapolis 
- Servant Spotlight: Archive Team 

AUGUST 

- Pastor Dahl begins as Interim Pastor of  
  Spiritual Care  
- Senior Summer Lunch Gathering  
   held August 11 
- Ordinary Saints sermon series begins 
- Trinity Youth heads to Riverside Camp 
- Trinity Youth heads to Lost Island  
   Waterpark for a day of fun 
- Dr. Matt Gender is featured in the  
   Connection and holds Musical Lectures 
- Servant Spotlight: Paul & Mary  
   Charlson 

SEPTEMBER 

- Young Artists Exhibit begins 
- BASES Exercise starts again 
- Indoor worship begins September 10 with  
   a newly approved schedule 

- Ministry Fair held September 11 
- Rally Sunday held September 11 
- Salsa (dip) how-to class is held 
- Wednesday Night Alive begins  
   September 14  
- Sunday School begins September 18 
- Fellowship Coffee returns Sept. 20 
- Prayer Shawl Picnic held Sep 21 
- Trinity’s Generosity Series Seasons of  
   Generosity begins 
- A new display cabinet is installed  
   outside of the main offices 
- Trinity begins to accept Venmo  
   electronic payments 
- Servant Spotlight: Trinity Quilters 

OCTOBER 

- Seasons of Generosity continues 
- Faith Promise Weekend is 8-9 
- Young Artists’ Exhibit continues     
   through October 30 
- Middle School Lock-In at UNI  
- Wednesday Night Alive’s Caring for  
  Creation series begins 
- Everything Pumpkin how-to class  
   is held 
- God’s Work. Our Hands. Service Day 
   is October 23 
- Servant Spotlight: Grounds Crew 
- Kids’ Health Fair is held October 30 

NOVEMBER 

- Scandinavian Bazaar is held  
- Hope Johnson is ordained at Trinity 
- Advent begins with the theme  
   Songs of Advent 
- Holden Evening Prayer is held 
   Wednesday Evenings 
- Confirmation bowling events are held 
- Caring For Creation series comes to 
   an end 
- Scandinavian Art Exhibit begins 
- Servant Spotlight: Bazaar Committee 

DECEMBER 

- Caroling at Fat Hill raises money for 
  Community Kitchen and Lutheran World 
  Relief 
- Living our Laments special worship 
  service held for grieving people on  
  December 6 
- Christmas Tea is held December 8 with 
   special guest Helen Holder 
- Especially For You Sunday School  
   program is held December 11 
- Advent Processions Christmas Cantata 
   is held December 17 
- Christmas Eve has four worship  
   services and Christmas Day has one  
- Servant Spotlight: Nursery Team 
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A  few years ago, my family took the Cog 
Railroad up to Pikes Peak in Colorado. 

It was a lovely ride. The air was cool. The 
smell of pine trees filled the train car. Every-
one was smiling. And the view at the top, 
once we arrived, was remarkable. Clear 
skies in every direction. 
 
While walking around the peak, I noticed a 
couple sitting on a ledge. You could tell, 
from their gear, that they had not taken the 
train. They were hikers and they looked 
exhausted – arms and legs spread out, 
packs still on their backs. They, too, were 
smiling. But their smile was different than 
ours. I think the valley looked different to 
them given the fact they had climbed to the 
top, step by step. 
 
As we begin 2023, I have been thinking 
about the hills we have climbed together 
these past few years. The launch of a major 
capital campaign, a three-year building ren-
ovation, significant staff transitions, and a 
global pandemic. We have come a long 
ways – collectively and individually. And 
while many of us still carry some weariness 
from this journey, there is also deep satis-
faction knowing that we have made it. We 
are still here. God has carried us through.  
Like any long and challenging hike, we are 
not the same people as we were at the be-
ginning.  
 
We have seen God’s faithfulness through 
uncertain times. We are now living the an-
swer to the question, “What will the church 
be like after the building renovation is fin-
ished, and after the pandemic has waned?” 
We have embraced new ways of being 
church – livestreamed worship, hybrid 
meetings, a new Sunday worship schedule, 
just to name a few. We have seen an uptick 
in energy for mission and spiritual growth, 
an increase in new people joining our com-
munity, and a host of new gifted, passion-
ate staff and lay leaders. The additions of 
Pastor Daniel Hanson and Pastor Dan Dahl 
to our team this year has been such a 
blessing.  

Now we look to the next chapter – the next 
part of our journey with God. 
I am convinced that God’s call to Trinity in 
this next leg is to bear witness to God’s 
heart in a broken and hurting world. As 
news stories and personal stories remind 
us daily, we live in a world desperate for 
healing and hope. God loves this world 
dearly and calls us to embody the compas-
sion, justice and hope of Jesus for this new 
time.  
 
Our world is divided. We can witness to 
unity amid differences. The church is 
changing – in some places struggling. We 
can partner with other congregations to 
help bring vitality and renewal. Many are 
walking away from organized religion while 
still carrying deep questions about faith and 
life. We can be a community that provides 
room for those who seek, struggle or simply 
want to make sense of their lives.  
A new journey for a new day. Thanks be to 
God! And thanks be for each of you and 
this community we share. 
 
 
To be Your presence is our mission here, 
to show compassion’s face and list’ning 
ear, to be Your heart of mercy ever near…. 
 
We are your heart, O Christ, Your hands 
and voice, to serve Your people is our call 
and choice, and in this mission we, the 
Church, rejoice, Alleluia! 
 

Delores Dufner in “To Be Your  
Presence” (ELW 546)  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

PASTOR 
DAN GERRIETTS 

S ENIO R  P AS TO R  
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I t was only three short years ago I was 
asked to consider being the Vice Presi-

dent of the Church Council, which ultimately 
puts you in place to be Council President. 
My initial reaction was probably the same 
as most others: No! Surely there are others 
more talented and more suited to take on 
the leadership role. But, I thought about the 
important part Trinity had played in our lives 
and decided I needed to do it. I had no idea 
what the next 
three years 
had in store 
for all of us. 
I barely had 
started on the 
Church 
Council when 
COVID-19 
hit, and we 
were faced 
with ending in
-person wor-
ship, Sunday 
School, Wednesday 
Night Alive, Men's and Ladies' Wednesday 
morning bible studies, and nearly everything 
else we were familiar with. Fortunately, Trin-
ity was blessed then and now with dedicat-
ed and faithful Council Members, profes-
sional staff, and pastors who set out to lead 
us through those worrisome days. We be-
gan online worship, Zoom Council Meet-
ings, and other events via Zoom. Fortunate-
ly, Trinity's building project was far enough 
along, so we had the technology framework 
in place to make these things possible and 
keep things going.  
As a Congregation and individuals, we 
faced something none of us could have 
envisioned, but all involved kept moving 
forward. We became adept at Zoom meet-
ings and online worship. The Trinity Capital 
Campaign continued as the building project 
continued and was completed.  
Now we have been back to worship in per-
son for some time, and this fall, two and a 
half years after COVID-19 shut things down, 
Wednesday Night Alive started up again. 
The Capital Campaign is at the point where 
the building project is 90% funded. Who 
could have imagined reaching this during 
the COVID-19 pandemic?   

So what else has happened at Trinity? We 
called a new Pastor (Pastor Daniel Hanson) 
to replace Pastor Kevin, who had been 
elected as our Synod Bishop. We called an 
Interim Pastor (Pastor Dan Dahl) to fill the 
role of retiring Pastor Kathy Graves. Those 
things all happened just this year. This sum-
mer at our Semi-Annual Meeting, the Con-
gregation approved moving forward with a 
Columbarium, and this is well on its way to 

being a reality in 
2023.  
The Trinity Ba-
zaar set a new 
record in the fall 
of 2022 for the 
amount raised to 
support Trinity 
and other mis-
sions. Trinity 
members re-
sponded to a 
slowdown in giv-
ing as we ap-

proached year-end. 
As Trinity has done in the past, our mem-
bers came through again. December be-
came the largest month before COVID-19 
hit. This giving has Trinity on the path to 
starting 2023 on solid footing for the chal-
lenges ahead.  
The  Planned Giving Committee has refo-
cused. At our Annual Meeting, the Congre-
gation will vote on a Revised Continuing 
Resolution renaming it the Trinity Legacy 
Fund and clarifying how funds will be used 
and coordinated with other gifts Trinity may 
receive. This will help Trinity stay strong in 
the future. 
I was fortunate to be along for the ride as 
our dedicated staff and Pastors led Trinity 
through this year. I want to recognize our 
amazing Council Members, Committee 
Members, Cabinet Members, teachers, and 
volunteers who do so much for Trinity.   It 
has been a blessing to work with so many 
wonderful people and an even bigger bless-
ing to see the leadership in place to contin-
ue the good work Trinity does for its mem-
bers, the community, and our worldwide 
Lutheran Church.   
 
- Roger Schlitter 

ROGER  
SCHLITTER 

2022  P RES IDENT  

SCHLITTER GRANDCHILDREN WITH  
SUSAN AND ROGER SCHLITTER 
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ROGER WITH THE  
TRACTOR HE GAVE TO AN 

FFA CHAPTER TO BE  
RESTORED.  IT WON A  

PURPLE RIBBON AT THE 
IOWA STATE FAIR  
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SERVANT 
CHURCH 

TRINITY CREATED BAS-

KETS OF VALENTINE’S 
DAY GIFTS FOR MEM-
BERS LIVING IN CARE  

FACILITIES 
 

    UKRANIAN EASTER EGG CLASS TO 

RAISE MONEY FOR UKRANIAN RELIEF 
EASTER FOOD BAGS DONATED TO FAMILIES IN NEED 

PRAYER SHAWL MINISTRY  

CREATES PRAYER SHAWLS FOR  

ANYONE IN THE COMMUNITY 

Thank You for your continued help with Trinity Lutheran Church’s mission! 

RINGING BELLS FOR SALVATION ARMY 

VOLUNTEERS OF ALL AGES SERVED  

AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:  
HABITAT FOR HUMANITY RESTORE,  

HAWKEYE HARVEST FOOD BANK,  

AND AFFORDABLES.  
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TRINITY  

CONTINUES 
TRANSPORT- 
TATION 

MINISTRY 
TO WORSHIP  

TRINITY’S QUILTERS CREATE AND SHIP 

QUILTS TO LUTHERAN WORLD RELIEF 
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LIFELONG 
FAITH  

FORMATION 

Trinity’s Youth had a wonderful year learning about Jesus, participating in fellowship, 

 enjoying special events,  and taking fantastic trips! 

SNOW-TUBING AT MOUNT KATO  

PRAYER SHAWLS DISTRIBUTED TO GRADUATING CLASS 

 

5TH—9TH GRADE ENJOYING  

GLOW-IN-THE-DARK GAME NIGHT 
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VACATION BIBLE SCHOOL WITH A LITTLE HELP 

FROM RIVERSIDE BIBLE CAMP 
 

  

TRINITY’S YOUTH LED 5PM EASTER WORSHIP 

TRINITY’S 

YOUTH  
ATTENDING 
BOUNDLESS 

YOUTH  
GATHERING 

MINNEAPOLIS 

  



LIABILITIES & NETWORTH 
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ASSETS 

FINANCIALS 
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AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

Cash        $    597,970 

Investments      $ 3,288,793 

  Total Cash/Invest         $ 3,886,763 

Property and Equipment   $ 8,087,972  

  Total Property         $ 8,087,972 

 

  Total Assets          $  11,974,735 

 

 

 

 

Liabilities       $    926,571 

  Total Liabilities          $      926,571 

Without Donor Restriction   $ 8,629,183 

With Donor Restriction    $ 2,418,981 

  Total Equity          $  11,048,164 

 

  Total Liabilities and Net Worth     $  11,974,735    

SUMMARY OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT  
AS PROVIDED AT THE SEMI ANNUAL MEETING, JUNE 26, 2022 

We have reviewed the financial statements of Trinity Lutheran Congregation, which 
comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021and 2020, 

and the related statements of activities and cash flows for the years then ended, and 
the related notes to the financial statements. Based on our reviews, we are not 
aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying  

financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting  
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

 
 

SCHUPICK & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
13 North Federal 

Mason City, Iowa 50401 
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COLUMBARIUM 
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Plans for a columbarium and memorial wall on Trinity’s south lawn continue to move forward with construction 
scheduled for spring of 2023. The Columbarium Task Force continues to work diligently on policies and  

guidelines, a governance structure for maintenance and oversight, and the required filings with the state of 
Iowa. Niches in the columbarium will go on sale as soon as the state approves our application, hopefully in 
the next few months. Those interested in either the columbarium or memorial wall should contact Trinity’s  
office so that they can be contacted as soon as niches become available. Thank you for your prayers and 

support as we move closer to this addition to our ministry.   
   

 



Membership: 3166 
 
 
 

Received     Removed     Adjustments 2 
By Baptism   11  By Death    32 
By Transfer  21  By Transfer   25 
 
Total Increases   44  Total Decreases  61   
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OUR 
CONGREGATION 

TWENTY TWENTY-TWO 

2021 
MEMBERSHIP 

3,189 

 
 

BAPTISMS 

Kingston Grey Duenow 
Kendrick Stephen Duenow 
Paxton Michael Dutcher 
Rayden James Fredin 

Londyn Ardelle Davis 
Brooks Kenneth Boettcher 
Blair Harley Ward 
Ryker Brent Orton 

Hudson James Black 
Ander Kevin Thompson 
Ava Hope Norman 
 

DEATHS 

Bernie and Jena Bjorklund 
Doreen Cordle     
Megan Flatness 
Travis and Alyse Hesley 
 (Colton, Piper and Lennon) 
Matt and Ashley Hesley 
 (Calah Saunders) 
Barbara Jarshaw 

Kami Jorgensen 
Gwen Lewis 
Ashley Morrison 
Julie Nauss 
Lisa Schneider and daughter, Ella Als 
Deb Ward 
Lisa Wulf  

  

NEW MEMBERS 

Leslie Throne    
Ken Hines 
Ron Flatness 
Randi Thomas 
Raleigh King 
Daryl Tesch 
Dale Plath 
Ted Enabnit 
Margaret Quam    
Roger Bang    

Verna Aastrup    
Carol Markham  
Margaret Dodge  
Jerry Horstman 
Margaret Fisher  
Roger Roberts 
Sharon Schneider 
Steven Fox 
Don Caldwell 
Dave Barrett 

Joan Deardeuff  
Merle Hendrikson 
Idona Schott 
Verna Hildebrand 
Elaine Bennett  
Bob Wilson 
Alberta Cresswell 
Denise Vikturek  
Marcile Skram  
Dennis Lura 

CONFIRMATIONS 

Ashleigh Lorraine Amble 
Lily Marie Clausen 
Lauren Heather Englin 
Addison Marie Kreimeyer 

Trenton David Kruger 
Elle Sue Philip Lindsay 
Xaiver Isaiah Ray Matton 
Carson Tony Pals 

Samantha Shu Mei Pang 
Jace McCallen Suntken 
Grace Kathryn Swisher 
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ONLINE WORSHIP 
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AVERAGE WEEKLY IN-PERSON 

Average Weekly In-Person Worship = 375* 
*January 2022 to December 2022 (Services at 5:00 PM, 9:00 AM. and 10:30 AM. and 
Sunday School) 
 

AVERAGE WEEKLY ONLINE WORSHIP* 

Average Weekly Online Worship = 886* 
*includes Facebook and YouTube livestream views/downloads over one week 

following each service 

 

Total worship views on Facebook / YouTube in 2022 = 46,106 

 

Total minutes watched via Livestream 

167,580 Minutes - YouTube  /  172,300 Minutes - Facebook 

STATS 
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TRINITY-MC.ORG  - TOP TENS  

1. / (homepage) 

2. /worship-schedule 

3. /staff 

4. /calendar 

5. /bulletins 

6. /welcome 

7. /announcements 

8. /sermon-series 

9. /connect 

10. /coffee-with-the-

pastors 

 

PAGES VISITED 

1. United States 

2. Canada 

3. United Kingdom 

4. Singapore 

5. South Korea 

6. Germany 

7. Netherlands 

8. Australia 

9. India 

10. Puerto Rico 

 

USER LOCATION 

Source: Google Analytics 

1. Semi-Annual Meeting 2022 

2. Fond Farewell (Letter from 

Pastor Dan Gerrietts) 

3. No Going Back (Letter from 

Pastor Dan Gerrietts) 

4. Welcome Pastor Daniel  

(Letter from Pastor Hanson) 

5. Servant Spotlight - Burton and 

Barb TeKippe 

6. Servant Spotlight - Bazaar 

Committee 

7. Servant Spotlight - Decorating 

Committees 

8. Doing Nothing for Advent 

(Letter from Pastor Gerrietts) 

9. Servant Spotlight - Stu Vold 

10. Servant Spotlight - Nursery 

Team 

POPULAR BLOG POSTS 



COUNCIL OFFICERS 

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 
Ellie Koester 

Derek Schlitter 
Sam Hunt 

Randy Elsbernd 
Gary Wattnem 
Pat Marshall 

Pam Fike 
 

EDUCATION 
McKenzie Humpal 
Jennifer Lunning 

Abby Koch 
Cheryl Fritz 

Harlan Baack 
Teranie Heinzerling 

Marty Greder 
Daniel Hanson 

 
FINANCE 

John Rowe 
Nancy Ball 
Craig Miller 

Gary Lindgren 
Tracy Anderson 

Kim Pang 
Pam Fike 

 
MINISTRIES 

Stu Vold 
Craig Remmen 
Liza Lorenzen 
Ronda Smith 
Cynthia Zach 

Penny Bennett 
Dan Gerrietts 

 

GENEROSITY 
David Stine 
Tim Dettmer 

Scott Hermanson 
Linda Hunt 

Tracy Farland 

GENEROSITY 
David Stine 
Tim Dettmer 

Scott Hermanson 
Linda Hunt 

Tracy Farland 
Scott Boyle 

Dan Gerrietts 
 

WORSHIP 
Jackson Everist 
Molly Gerrietts 

Melissa Shallberg 
Tom Dettmer 
Julie Farland 

Warren Torkelson 
Matt Gender 

 
YOUTH & FAMILY 

Lanette Beck 
Katie Lindsay 

Whitney Brierly 
Sarah Powell 
Kelsey Spotts 

Nicole Clausen 
Daniel Hanson 

 
GIFTS & MEMORIALS 

Toni Erickson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Roger Schlitter, President 
Leslie Dalen, President Elect 
Bob Mason, Vice President 
Sarah Swegle, Secretary 

Mark Lehmann, Treasurer 

 

TRINITY  
PASTORS 

Dan Gerrietts 

Senior Pastor 

 

Daniel Hanson 
Pastor of Spiritual 

Growth 
 

Dan Dahl 
Interim Pastor of  

Spiritual Care 

 

 

 

  

 

  

COUNCIL MEMBERS 

Brian Carlson, Buildings and Grounds 
Colleen Frein, Education 

Jim Paape, Finance    
Mark LeDuc, Ministries 

Liz Fitzgerald, Generosity 
Allison Day, Worship & Music 

Margie Steinberg, Youth & Family 

 

COMMITTEES 
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SERVANT 
Barb Oppedahl 
Mary Burgmeier 

John Welch 
LaVonne Welch 

Jo Pearce 
Ann Meyer 

Tanya Rowe 
Dan Gerrietts 

 
LEGACY 

Jim Paape 
Sam Hunt 

Roger Schlitter 
Gary Wattnem 
Colleen Frein 
Dan Gerrietts 

 
ADULT MINISTRIES 

Ron Bloxham 
Jean Bloxham 
Susan Bangert 
Patty Flatness 
Kris Latham 

Nancy Nelson 
Mike Baker 

ADULT MINISTRIES cont. 
Cathy Gomez 
Daniel Hanson 

 
HEALTH MINISTRIES 

Mark Feustel 
Amie Otto 

Sharon Magelssen 
Karen Squier 

Rachel Paulus 
Jake Schweitzer 

Linda Vold 
Kevin Hendrickson 

Ellie Koester 
Becky Elsbernd 

 
STUDENT AID/
SCHOLARSHIP 
Scott Petersen 
Ron Bloxham 

Su Oertel 
Jan Feustel 
David Stine 
Pam Fike 

 

PERSONNEL 
Jake Schweitzer 

Tavi LeDuc 
Tom Dettmer 
Leslie Dalen 
Bob Mason 

Dan Gerrietts 
Pam Fike 

 
WOMEN’S MINISTRY 

Heather Englin 
Liz Fitzgerald 
Becky Miller 

Mary Charlson 
Becky Dettmer 

Gina Napoletano Clinger 
Julie Sanchez 
Pat Guetzko 
Dan Gerrietts 

 

CABINETS 
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 STAFF CHANGES 

Pastor Kathy Graves 
retired from her  

position as Pastor of 
Spiritual Care in June 

 
 
 

TRINITY STAFF 

Kristian Carlson 
Director of Young 

Adult & High School 
Youth 

 
Carol Dettmer 

Director of Middle 
School Ministries 

 
Becky Elsbernd 

Parish Nurse 
 

Pam Fike 
Parish Administrator 

 

Marty Greder 
Director of Education 

 

Matt Gender 
Director of Music 

 
Betsy Kirby 

  Director of  
Contemporary  

Worship 

 

Lou Ann Rossler 

  Administrative  
Assistant to  

Congregation Life 

 

Ashley Morrison 

Administrative  
Assistant to  

Communications 
 

Michelle Murray 
Connections  
Writer / Editor 

 

Dave Smith 
Facilities Team 

Member 

 

Emma Sjostrand 
Facilities Team 

Member 
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Pastor Daniel Hanson 
begins new position as  

Pastor of Spiritual Growth 
in May 

 

Pastor Dan Dahl 
begins new position as  

Interim Pastor of  
Spiritual Care in August 

 



PLEDGE COMMITMENTS 

Offerings 

Loose Offerings                        

Trust Income                               

Other                              

    Total Income   

Number of Households Pledged 

Total Dollars Pledged               

Average Pledge per Household
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INCOME 

EXPENSES 

MINISTRY 
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2023 

210 

$491,704 

$2,341 

2022 

226 

$596,136 

$2,638 

2021 

208 

$576,821 

$2,773 

2023 Budget 

$1,008,500 

$20,000 

$75,000 

$41,296 

$1,144,796 

2022 Actual 

$1,000,290 

$19,278 

$70,619 

$31,343 

$1,121,530 

2022 Budget 

$1,033,650 

$20,000 

$89,425 

$12,175 

$1,155,250 

2023 Budget 

$104,000 

$161,100 

$17,375 

$18,500 

$14,070 

$850,620 

$4,000 

$12,000 

$3,400 

 

$1,185,065 

 

($40,269)           
   

2022 Actual 

$100,107 

$165,710 

$8,253 

$19,074 

$16,833 

$758,425 

$3,857 

$13,766 

$3,041 

 

$1,089,066 

 

$32,464           
   

2022 Budget 

$98,500 

$166,100 

$5,475 

$19,550 

$12,270 

$839,769 

$3,600 

$10,775 

$3,800 

 

$1,159,839 

 

($4,564) 

Buildings and Grounds  

Missions                           

Education                                  

Finance        

Ministries                                         

Payroll                               

Generosity                                            

Worship                         

Youth and Family                                        

 

    Total Expense   

 

          Income Less Expense  

         

T150 Loan Balance                         $663,241 
T150 Payment Fund Balance          $138,000 
Amount needed to payoff loan today          $525,241 
Cost of Interest on Loan Per Year                  $  20,343 

 

T150 CAMPAIGN 



COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
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PARTNER SUPPORT 

MISSION SUPPORT 

YOUTH MISSION SUPPORT 

OUTREACH 
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43 North Iowa      $          2,589 
Community Kitchen    $  502 
Hawkeye Harvest Food Bank  $  2,126 
KCMR Radio      $  20,241 
Community Support from Bazaar  $  10,100 
 

   Total Community  $  35,558 

Lutheran Social Services   $  5,000 
Riverside Lutheran Bible Camp $  2,000 
Welfare Fund      $  3,258 
Partner Support from Bazaar  $  3,000 
 

           Total Partner  $     13,258 

ELCA Disaster Relief    $  2,505 
ELCA Mission Support    $       122,068 
ELCA World Hunger    $  9,682 
Stars Egypt      $  3,368 
Ukraine       $  6,251 
Refugee Settlement    $  700 
Lutheran World Relief    $  1,000 
Mission Support from Bazaar  $  3,100 
 

    Total Mission  $  148,674 

Boy Scouts       $  500 
College Scholarships    $       69,600 
Seminary Scholarships   $  5,500 
UNI Campus Ministry    $  600 
Waldorf University     $   1,000 
 

    Total Youth  $  77,200 



2023 

SAVE THE DATE 

213 N PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE  |  MASON CITY, IA 50401 

641-423-0536     TRINITY-MC.ORG 

We are called to share God’s healing love through Christ’s forgiveness and our personal servanthood 

February 22  
Ash Wednesday  

(Services 1:30 PM & 6:30 PM) 

 

March 1 - March 29 
Midweek Lenten Services  

(Wednesdays 1:30 PM & 6:30 PM) 

 

April 6 
Maundy Thursday 

(Services 1:30 PM & 6:30 PM) 

 

April 7 
Good Friday 

(Service 6:30PM) 

 

April 8 
Easter Vigil 

(Service 5:00 PM) 

 

April 9 
Easter Sunday 

(Services 9:00 AM and 10:30 AM) 

 

May 28 - September 3 
Summer Worship 

(9:00 AM Outdoor Service) 
 

June 12 - 15 
Day Camp / Vacation Bible School 

 

September 10 
Rally Sunday 

Indoor Worship Begins 

 

October 29 

Confirmation Sunday 

 
November 2 

Scandinavian Bazaar 
 

December 24 
Christmas Eve 

(Services 1:30 PM, 4:00 PM,  5:30 PM, & 10:30 PM) 

 

https://www.trinity-mc.org

